UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS CENTRAL DIVISION

)	
In re:)	
)	Chapter 11
TELEXFREE, LLC, TELEXFREE, INC.)	Case No. 14-40987-MSH
AND TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC.)	14-40988-MSH
	j j	14-40989-MSH
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
)	,

NOTICE OF FILING OF BOND RIDER

William K. Harrington, United States Trustee, hereby provides notice of the execution of a rider to the Bond of Trustee filed with the Court on June 12, 2014 [Docket Entry no. 258]. A copy of the rider is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON United States Trustee, Region 1

By: /s/ Richard King
Richard T. King (BBO # 549382)
Assistant United States Trustee
Office of the United States Trustee
United States Department of Justice
446 Main Street, 14th Floor
Worcester, MA 01608

Tel: 508-793-0555 Fax: 508-793-0558

Dated: August 23, 2021

14409872108230000000000002

BOND RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Individual Bond #016061430, issued by: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, as surety, on behalf of: STEPHEN B. DARR, as principal in the penal sum of:

SEVENTY MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed that the attached bond be amended as follows:

DECREASE THE AGGREGATE LIMIT:

FROM \$70,000,000.00 \$40,000,000.00

However, that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as herein expressly modified, and further that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond and the attached bond as amended by this rider shall not be cumulative.

This rider shall become effective as of the 4th day of August, 2021. Signed, sealed and dated this 4th day of August, 2021.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Attorney-In-Fact

CASE NAME: Telexfree, LLC

CASE NO: 14-40987

Filed 08/23/21

Entered 08/23/21 13:51:24

Desc Main

bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.



Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198098-016083

POWER OF ATTORNEY

all of the city of	New Orleans	state of	LA	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
Sheffield				
Candice T. Gros; I	David C. Joseph; Elizabe	th W. Kearney; Ca	atherine C. Kel	hoe; Conway C. Marshall; Jessica Palmeri; Margaret Schatzman; Elizabeth Schott; Linda C.
				nette; Kristine Donovan; Elizabeth C. Dukes; Clark P. Fitz-Hugh; R. Tucker Fitz-Hugh;
under the laws of the	State of Indiana (herein co	ollectively called the	"Companies"), p	oursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Stephen
				of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
				rance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that

execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 3rd day of December , 2018







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

guarantees State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of cr currency rate, interest rate or residual value

On this 3rd day of December , 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Chio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12, Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I. Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

this Power of Attorney call 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day ᇷ To confirm the validity of t 1-610-832-8240 between

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Richard King, hereby certify that on August 23, 2021, I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served by email through the Court's ECF system to all entities and interested parties that are registered users thereof in this case.

/s/ Richard King

DATE: August 23, 2021 Richard King